This Bill seeks to amend the Dunedin City Council (Rating Relief) Empowering Act 1986 by inserting the following:

(a) Under section 2, a definition of 'Acquisition for development purposes' and a new definition of 'development'.

(b) Under section 3, provision for further power to the council to remit or postpone rates on any rateable property acquired for development purposes.

ps2590

Government Notices

Agriculture and Fisheries

Animals Protection Act 1960

Approval of Code of Ethical Conduct Notice No. 4961 (100/A1/07)

Pursuant to section 19A of the Animals Protection Act 1960, and on the advice of the National Animal Ethics Advisory Committee I, hereby approve the code of ethical conduct submitted to me from the Christchurch Polytechnic.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 1990.

J. R. SUTTON, Minister of Agriculture. go2619

Commerce

Coal Mines Act 1979

Appointment of Chief Inspector of Coal Mines

Pursuant to section 8 of the Coal Mines Act 1979, and the State Sector Act 1988, I hereby appoint

Gerard Klemick

to be the Chief Inspector of Coal Mines from 2 March 1990. Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 1990.

DAVID BUTCHER, Minister of Energy. go2620

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Final Determination: Dumping Investigation in Respect of Plasterboard from Thailand: Amendment No. 1

Pursuant to section 14 of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 ("the Act"), the Minister of Commerce gives the following notice.

Notice

1. Title—(1) This notice may be cited as the Final Determination: Dumping Investigation in Respect of Plasterboard from Thailand, Amendment No. 1.

(2) This notice shall take effect from 21 December 1989, being the date whereby the Minister of Commerce made a final determination pursuant to section 13 (1) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 ("the Act") that plasterboard from Thailand were goods in respect of which the Minister may impose anti-dumping duty in accordance with section 14 of the Act.

2. Amendment to description of goods upon which antidumping duty was imposed—The notice given by the Minister of Commerce entitled "Final Determination: Dumping Investigation in Respect of Plasterboard from Thailand" dated 21 December 1989 and published in the *Gazette* of 11 January 1990 is hereby amended by omitting the Schedule and substituting the Schedule to this notice.

Schedule

Amount of Anti-Dumping Duty

The following anti-dumping duty shall be charged, collected and paid on demand of the Collector in respect of each importation of plasterboard, being standard or foil-backed plasterboard having nominal dimensions of 9 mm or 9.5 mm thickness by 1200 mm width by 2400 mm to 3600 mm length and falling within Tariff items 6809.11.00 and 6809.19.00, when exported by SCT Co Ltd. and Thai Gypsum Products Co Ltd., and imported or intended to be imported into New Zealand from Thailand.

Exporter	Amount of Duty
SCT Co Ltd.	15.69c/sqm
Thai Gypsum Products Co Ltd.	15.69c/sqm
Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1990	•

DAVID BUTCHER, Minister of Commerce.

Explanatory Note

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice amends, by substituting an amended Schedule, the final determination in relation to plasterboard from Thailand which was made by the Minister of Commerce on 21 December 1989 and published in the *Gazette* of 11 January 1990. The effect of the substitution is to clarify, for the purposes of anti-dumping duty collection, the precise description of the goods upon which anti-dumping duty was imposed. The clarification narrows the previous description of the goods as contained in the 21 December determination. go2634

Conservation

Harbours Act 1950

The Lake Aratiatia Waters Control Order 1989

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 26th day of February 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 8A of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.